

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD LLP

**ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 2000
1001 SW FIFTH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-1136**

**TELEPHONE (503) 224-3092
FACSIMILE (503) 224-3176**

EDWARD A. FINKLEA

efinklea@chbh.com
www.cablehuston.com

May 24, 2005

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL & FIRST CLASS MAIL

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St. NE, #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Attn: Filing Center

Re: In the Matter of the Request of Pacific Power and Light
Klamath Basin Irrigation Rates -- OPUC Docket No. UE-171

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of Klamath Water Users Association's Motion to Admit Exhibit and Estop PacifiCorp.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please call.

Very truly yours,


Edward A. Finklea

EAF/tr

Enclosure

cc: UE-171 Service List (via email & first class mail)

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON**

UE 171

In The Matter of)	
)	
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT)	
(dba PACIFICORP))	
)	
Klamath Basin Irrigation Rates.)	
)	
_____)	
)	

KLAMATH WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION MOTION TO
ADMIT EXHIBIT AND ESTOP
PACIFICORP

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The History and Text of the 1956 Contract 4

 B. Events Giving Rise to This Litigation 11

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT 16

 A. On a Summary Judgment Motion, Contractual Intent Must Be Construed in Light of What a Reasonable Person Reading the Words Would Believe Was Intended by the Parties 16

 B. Only Intended Beneficiaries May Enforce Contractual Promises 18

 C. Plaintiffs Are Not Intended Beneficiaries of the 1956 Contract 20

 1. The 1956 Contract Does Not Designate Plaintiffs as Intended Beneficiaries with Respect to Water Rights 20

- a. Plaintiffs are not among the beneficiaries expressly identified under the 1956 Contract 21
 - b. Reference to “users of water” is only a recital, not a promise 24
 - 2. The Contract Evinces No Intent To Grant Plaintiffs a Direct Right of Enforcement 26
 - 3. No Intent To Grant Plaintiffs a Direct Benefit Can Be Implied from the Terms of the 1956 Contract 31
 - a. The requisite intent to benefit cannot be implied from the contractual language 32
 - b. The structure of the 1956 Contract demonstrates that the parties did not intend to grant plaintiffs a direct benefit 36
 - c. The circumstances surrounding the making of the 1956 Contract do not support plaintiffs’ arguments 39
 - 4. The Existence of Other Rights and Obligations Is Relevant to Whether Plaintiffs Are a Third-Party Beneficiary 44
- VII. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PACIFICORP’S COUNTERCLAIM IN PART 46
 - A. Standard of Review 46
 - B. Plaintiffs Contend That Reclamation Has No Authority to Direct PacifiCorp’s Operation of the Dam 46
 - C. Reclamation Has Responsibility for Management of the Project, Including the Link River Dam 48

D. The United States Reserved Its Rights Under the 1956 Contract To Control the Flow of Water from the Link River Dam 49

E. Federal Defendants Are Obligated to Comply with the ESA in Directing Operation of the Link River Dam 51

F. Implementation of Reclamation’s Operations Plans Provides PacifiCorp with Its ESA Compliance 56

G. The Court Is Not Being Asked To Review the Adequacy of Any Specific Project Operations Plan 59

VIII. CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F3d 801 (9th Cir 1995)	46
<i>Abraham Zion Corp. v. Lebow</i> , 761 F2d 93 (2d Cir 1985)	25
<i>Aero Mayflower Transit Co. v. United States</i> , 162 Ct Cl 233 (1963)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 US 154, 117 S Ct 1154, 137 L Ed 2d 281 (1997)	60
<i>Berberich v. United States</i> , 5 Cl Ct 652 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> 770 F2d 179 (Fed Cir 1985)	18
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Sec.</i> , 477 US 41, 106 S Ct 2390, 91 L Ed 2d 35 (1986)	45, 51, 52
<i>Carlow v. U.S.</i> , 40 Fed Cl 773(1998)	20, 30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense</i> , 467 US 837, 104 S Ct 2778, 81 L Ed 2d 694 (1984)	55
<i>City of Tacoma v. U.S.</i> , 38 Fed Cl 582 (1997)	41
<i>Continental Ill. Nat. Bank, etc. v. State of Wash.</i> , 696 F2d 692 (9th Cir 1983)	41
<i>Corbetta Construction Company v. United States</i> , 461 F2d 1330 (Ct Cl 1972)	17, 43

Corrugated Paper Products v. Longview Fibre Co.
 868 F2d 908 (7th Cir 1989) 31

Crawford v. Lungren,
 96 F3d 380 (9th Cir 1996), *cert denied*,
 ___ US ___, 117 S Ct 1249 (1997) 46

D & H Distributing Co. v. U.S.,
 102 F3d 542 (Fed Cir 1996) 29

Dana Corporation v. United States,
 470 F2d 1032 (Ct Cl 1972) 17

Dexter v. Kirschner,
 984 F2d 979 (9th Cir 1992) 46

Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Ignacio,
 860 F2d 353 (9th Cir 1988) 46

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.,
 226 US 220, 33 S Ct 32, 57 L Ed 195 (1912) 18

H. R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.,
 247 NY 160, 159 NE 896 (1928) 29

H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States,
 749 F2d 1571 (Fed Cir 1984) 29

Hairston v. Pacific 10 Conference,
 101 F3d 1315 (9th Cir 1996) 19, 25

Hol-Gar Manufacturing Corp. v. United States,
 351 F2d 972 (Ct Cl 1965) 17, 43

In re Pyramid Operating Authority, Inc.,
 144 BR 795 (Bankr WD Tenn 1992) 25

John C. Grimberg Co., Inc. v. United States,
 7 Cl Ct 452, *aff'd* 785 F2d 325 (Fed Cir 1985) 17

Kennewick Irr. Dist. v. U.S.,
880 F2d 1018 (9th Cir 1989) 19

KMS Fusion Inc. v. U.S.,
36 Fed Cl 68 (1996), *aff'd* 108 F3d 1393 (Fed Cir 1997) 25

McCarthy v. Azure,
.22 F3d 351 (1st Cir 1994) 20

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 US 130, 102 S Ct 894, 71 L Ed 2d 21 (1982) 45

Montana Bank of Circle v. United States,
7 Cl Ct 601 (1985) 19

National Rural Util. Co-op. Finance Corp. v. U.S.,
14 Cl Ct 130 (1988), *aff'd* 867 F2d 1393 (Fed Cir 1989) 18

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston,
146 F3d 1118 (9th Cir 1998), *petition for cert filed*
67 USLW 3394 (Dec. 7, 1998) (No. 98-1018) 54

Neal & Co. v. United States,
19 Cl Ct 463 (1990), *aff'd* 945 F2d 385 (Fed Cir 1991) 17

Norse v. Henry Holt and Co.,
991 F2d 563 (9th Cir 1993) 33, 34

O'Neill v. U.S.,
50 F3d 677 (9th Cir), *cert den* 516 US 1028 (1995) 36, 51, 52

Public Service Co. of N.H. v. Hudson Light & Power,
938 F2d 338 (1st Cir 1991) 19, 36, 43, 44

Ramsey v. Kantor,
96 F3d 434 (9th Cir 1996) 56

Schuerman v. U.S.,
30 Fed Cl 420 (1994) 20, 26, 28, 29

Sepulveda v. Pacific Maritime Ass'n,
878 F2d 1137 (9th Cir 1989) 39, 40

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
65 F3d 1502 (9th Cir 1995) 52-55

State of Montana,
124 F3d at 1273 n 6 28

Sumner Peck Ranch, Inc. v. Bureau of Reclamation,
823 F Supp 715 (ED Cal 1993) 23

Tashima v. Administrative Office,
967 F2d 1264 (9th Cir 1992) 46

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Exxon Nuclear Co.,
753 F2d 493 (6th Cir 1985) 24, 40

Textron Defense Systems v. Widnall,
143 F3d 1465 (Fed Cir 1998) 40

Thermal Electronic, Inc. v. U.S.,
25 Cl Ct 671 (1992) 17

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala,
512 US 504, 114 S Ct 2381, 129 L Ed 2d 405 (1994) 55

U.S. v. Winstar Corp.,
518 US 839, 116 S Ct 2432, 135 L Ed 2d 964 (1996) 40

Statutes and Rules

16 USCA §§ 1531 et seq. 11

42 USCA § 4321, et seq. (1984 & Supp 1998) 49

50 CFR § 402.03 (1997) 55

50 CFR § 402.10 (1997) 58

50 CFR § 402.13 (1997) 58

50 CFR § 402.16 (1997) 53

62 Fed Reg 24,588 (May 6, 1997) 12

62 Fed Reg 24588
(May 21, 1997) 12

Other Authorities

4 *Williston on Contracts* § 632A at 985 (3d ed 1961) 18

Arthur L. Corbin, 4 *Corbin on Contracts* § 776 at 19 (Supp 1998) 40

Arthur L. Corbin, 4 *Corbin on Contracts* § 779B (1951) 43

Endangered Species Act 2, 11, 12, 47, 48, 50-60

John D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo,
The Law of Contracts § 17-3 (3d ed 1987) 23

Melvin A. Eisenberg, "Third Party Beneficiaries,"
92 *Colum L Rev* 1358 (1992) 29

National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA") 36, 49, 60

Reclamation Act of 1902 4, 50

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(1) (1981) 41

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 207 (1981) 42

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 cmt d (1981) 44

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 313(2) (1981) 27

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 315 (1981) 19, 31
